DEVELOPMENT OF A STRUCTURAL GROSS
POLLUTANT TRAP MODEL

DISEDIAKAN OLEH:
RENGA RAO KRISHNAMOORTHY

PROF.IR.DR. RUSLAN HASSAN -
JURINA JAAFAR

SEPT 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors wish to express their sincere gratitude to Institute of Résearch, Development
and Commercialization(IRDC), Mara University of Technology for providing a research

grant for this project.

In preparing this research, the authors was fortunate to be aided along the process by a
diverse pool of enthusiastic team members, colleagues, course participants, individuals,
organizations and bodies who, in one way or another, contributed unselfishly toward the

success of this venture.

Finally, the authors wish to thank all parties that are involved directly and indirectly in

making this research a great success.



ABSTRACT

Stormwater runoff is responsible for transporting many of the pollutants, which are
degrading our waterways and rivers. The common pollutants from urban sources are
sediments, nutrients, heavy metals, litter and debris, oil and surfactants and many more.
The control of storm water pollution is an integral part of the Urban Storm water
Management for Malaysia (MSMA). A structural gross pollutant trap model was
developed in the aims of controlling the pollutant at source before it gets to nearby ponds,

rivers and or waterways.

-11 -



ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS

1.0 CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Problem Statement
Objectives

Significance of Project

Scope of Project / Limitations
Research Method

Model Development
Expected Results

2.0 CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

Introduction

Proprietary GPTs

2.2.1  Continuous Deflect Separator
2.2.1.1 Concept
2.2.1.2 Benefits
2.2.1.3 Maintenance’
2.2.1.4 Case Study on Performance
2.2.1.5 Oil and Grease Efficiencies

222  SBTR’ Type GPTs

223  Ecosol
2.2.3.1 Introduction
2.2.3.2 ECOSOL RSF 4000 In-Line/End-Of-Line
2.2.3.2.1 Cleaning
2.2.3.2.2 Specific Benefits
2.2.3.2.3 Specifications of RSF4000 series

11

w

PAGE

ii
iii
vi
vii

ix

BN N

— OO R NN W

[,

[y
[\

15
15
16
17
17
19



23

Conventional GPTs

23.1

232

233
234

BANDALONG™

2.3.1.1 Concepts

2.3.1.2 Descriptions

2.3.1.3 Maintenance

2.3.1.4 Weakness

2.3.1.5 Case study of Bandalong™
2.3.1.5.1 Project Aim
2.3.1.5.2 Background
2.3.1.5.3 Description
2.3.1.5.4 Outcomes

Trash Racks and Sediment Basin
2.3.2.1 Canberra GPTs
2.3.2.2 Trash Racks

Litter Baskets
Litter Booms

3.0 CHAPTER 3 - HYPOTHESES AND RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

Hypotheses

Theoretical / Modeling basis

3.2.1 Model

3.2.2  Parameters

3.2.3  Theories

324  Methods for determining model parameters
3.2.4.1 Determination of required % removal
3.2.4.2 Calculation of discharges , Q , by Mannings Roughness
3.2.4.3 Calculation velocity of flow
3.2.4.4 Determination of K value
3.2.4.5 Headloss

Methodology

3.3.1  Research Design

3.3.2  Sample Size

- 3.3.3  Sampling Technique

3.34  Type of Study

3.3.5  Type of Experiments

3.3.6  Sampling Location

3.3.7  Sampling Method

3.3.8  Measurements/Instrumentation

v

21
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
23
24

25
25
27

28
29

31
31
31
31
32
32
32
32

33

33
33

34
34
34
34
34
35
35
35
35



