### DEVELOPMENT OF A STRUCTURAL GROSS POLLUTANT TRAP MODEL

DISEDIAKAN OLEH:

RENGA RAO KRISHNAMOORTHY PROF.IR.DR. RUSLAN HASSAN JURINA JAAFAR

SEPT 2006

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors wish to express their sincere gratitude to Institute of Research, Development and Commercialization(IRDC), Mara University of Technology for providing a research grant for this project.

In preparing this research, the authors was fortunate to be aided along the process by a diverse pool of enthusiastic team members, colleagues, course participants, individuals, organizations and bodies who, in one way or another, contributed unselfishly toward the success of this venture.

Finally, the authors wish to thank all parties that are involved directly and indirectly in making this research a great success.

#### ABSTRACT

Stormwater runoff is responsible for transporting many of the pollutants, which are degrading our waterways and rivers. The common pollutants from urban sources are sediments, nutrients, heavy metals, litter and debris, oil and surfactants and many more. The control of storm water pollution is an integral part of the Urban Storm water Management for Malaysia (MSMA). A structural gross pollutant trap model was developed in the aims of controlling the pollutant at source before it gets to nearby ponds, rivers and or waterways.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE

			•	
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FI	vii			
ABBREVIA	ix			
1.0 CHAPT	ER 1 – IN	ITRODUCTION		
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Objecti Signifi Scope Resear Model Expect	cance of Project of Project / Limitations ch Method Development ed Results	1 1 2 2 3 4 4	
2.0 CHAPT 2.1	ER 2 – LI Introdu	TERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	Proprie	5 7		
	2.2.1	Continuous Deflect Separator	7	
		2.2.1.1 Concept	7	
		2.2.1.2 Benefits	8	
		2.2.1.3 Maintenance	9	
u.		2.2.1.4 Case Study on Performance 2.2.1.5 Oil and Grease Efficiencies	10 11	
	2.2.2	SBTR' Type GPTs	12	
	2.2.3	Ecosol	15	
		2.2.3.1 Introduction	15	
		2.2.3.2 ECOSOL RSF 4000 In-Line/End-Of-Line	16	
		2.2.3.2.1 Cleaning	17	
		2.2.3.2.2 Specific Benefits	17	
		2.2.3.2.3 Specifications of RSF4000 series	19	

ł

2.3	Conver	21	
	2.3.1	BANDALONG <sup>TM</sup>	21
		2.3.1.1 Concepts	21
		2.3.1.2 Descriptions	21
		2.3.1.3 Maintenance	22
		2.3.1.4 Weakness	22
		2.3.1.5 Case study of Bandalong <sup>TM</sup>	23
		2.3.1.5.1 Project Aim	23
		2.3.1.5.2 Background	23
		2.3.1.5.3 Description	23
		2.3.1.5.4 Outcomes	24
	2.3.2	Trash Racks and Sediment Basin	25
		2.3.2.1 Canberra GPTs	25
		2.3.2.2 Trash Racks	27
	2.3.3	Litter Baskets	28
	2.3.4	Litter Booms	29

#### 3.0 CHAPTER 3 - HYPOTHESES AND RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Hypotheses			
3.2	Theore	Theoretical / Modeling basis		
	3.2.1	Model	31	
	3.2.2	Parameters	31	
	3.2.3	Theories	32	
	3.2.4	Methods for determining model parameters	32	
		3.2.4.1 Determination of required % removal	32	
		3.2.4.2 Calculation of discharges, Q, by Mannings Roughness	32	
		3.2.4.3 Calculation velocity of flow	33	
		3.2.4.4 Determination of K value	33	
		3.2.4.5 Headloss	33	
3.3	Methodology		34	
	3.3.1	Research Design	34	
	3.3.2	Sample Size	34	
d.	3.3.3	Sampling Technique	34	
	3.3.4	Type of Study	34	
	3.3.5	Type of Experiments	35	
	3.3.6	Sampling Location	35	
	3.3.7	Sampling Method	35	
	3.3.8	Measurements/Instrumentation	35	